
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 17th July 2023 (previously circulated).     

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
    
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 22/00341/FUL Crook O Lune Holiday Park 
Lancaster Road Quernmore 
Lancaster 

Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 
18) 

     
  Change of use of land for the siting 

of 19 static holiday caravans 
together with associated parking, 
access roads, drainage and 
landscaping and the retention of 
earthworks. 

  

     
6       A6 23/00567/OUT Land South Of Aldcliffe Hall Lane 

Aldcliffe Hall Lane Aldcliffe 
Lancashire 

Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 19 - 
33) 

     
  Outline application for erection of 7 

dwellings with associated access 
and landscaping. 

  

     
7       A7 23/00231/VCN Lancaster Brewery Lancaster 

Leisure Park Wyresdale Road 
Lancaster 

John 
O'Gaunt 
Ward 

(Pages 34 - 
36) 

     
  Erection of a side extension and 

creation of an additional parking 
area to the rear (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 3 in relation to 
surface water drainage and 
maintenance regime on planning 
permission 22/01137/FUL). 

  

  
 

   

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R8SJSXIZGID00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RUPIKAIZ07B00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RQN27TIZL7P00


 

8       A8 23/00637/LB Palatine Hall Dalton Square 
Lancaster 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 37 - 
39) 

     
  Listed building application for the 

installation of a new rear service 
door including a roller shutter, 
replacement windows and door, 
alterations to courtyard windows and 
internal alterations including 
alterations to doors, new partitions, 
new ramp and freestanding booth. 

  

     
9       Delegated List (Pages 40 - 57) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Claire Cozler (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Roger Dennison, Tom Fish, Paul Gardner, Alan Greenwell, 
John Hanson, Jack Lenox, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, Sue Tyldesley and 
Paul Tynan 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Martin Bottoms (Substitute), Martin Gawith 
(Substitute), Paul Hart (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley 
(Substitute), Sally Maddocks (Substitute), Paul Newton (Substitute) and Grace Russell 
(Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 22nd August 2023.   

 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RVMRRQIZMI800
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 15 
22/00341/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 22/00341/FUL 

Proposal 
Change of use of land for the siting of 19 static holiday caravans 
together with associated parking, access roads, drainage and 
landscaping and the retention of earthworks 

Application site 

Crook O Lune Holiday Park 

Lancaster Road 

Quernmore 

Lancaster 

Applicant Pure Leisure Group 

Agent Mr Alexis De Pol 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams  

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Refusal 

 

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site that forms the subject of this application is located to the north of an existing static caravan 

park, approximately 900 metres to the west of the village of Caton and approximately 1.5 miles to 
the east of the urban fringe of the city Lancaster. The Scarthwaite Hotel is located to the east of the 
site and utilises the same vehicular access from the A683. The proposal site is relatively level 
clearing within established wooded area although there are areas of concrete within it.  
 

1.2 The site is bounded by mature trees and hedgerows. The site is covered by Tree Preservation Order 
(No.624(2017)) which largely relates to Eagles Nest Wood which is a substantial, mature woodland 
to the west of the site. Eagles Nest Wood has recently been designated by Natural England as 
Ancient Woodland. The area to the east of the wood proposed for the siting of caravans has largely 
regenerated since initial site clearing took place in 2020. 
 

1.3 The site is located within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and 
the site is separated from the River Lune, which runs approximately 65 metres to the east, by the 
A683. The River Lune is covered by the River Lune Biological Heritage Site designation. Crook O 
Lune Wood lies between the western bank of the river and the A683 and this wood is designated as 
the Crook O Lune Wood Biological Heritage Site. There is a public footpath (FP15) which follows 
the western bank of the river and as the river tracks northwards, the track runs parallel to the river’s 
southern bank. The site lies within a Mineral Safeguarding Area and is also located within a Site of 
Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) impact risk zone.  
 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The application proposal consists of 19 new static caravans, to be utilised for recreation and holiday 

purposes, sited on concrete bases, located along a central spine access road running through the 
centre of the site. This utilises the existing access. Each of the proposed caravans will be accessed 

Page 4Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 15 
22/00341/FUL 

 CODE 

 

from the proposed spine road and will have its own dedicated gravel parking space. The submitted 
application confirms that as part of the proposal, one tree will be felled to allow for the proposed 
development and a further three trees require removal for arboricultural reasons to facilitate the 
development, although a further 27 trees will be planted as part of the submission. 
 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

22/00390/EIR Screening request for change of use of land for the siting 
of 19 static holiday caravans together with the retention 

of earthworks and associated parking, access roads, 
drainage and landscaping 

ES Not Required 

20/01240/FUL Ch
[...]
 application which is likely to result in the deterioration of the ancient woodland habitat. 

 
5.4.7 It is acknowledged that the scheme proposes to plant 27 additional trees. Given the ratio of felling 

to planting this would be suitably compliant with policy DM45. The value that these trees would 
create is of course noted but given the above discussion, this is not sufficient to negate the likely 
harm identified. 
 

5.4.8 
 

It is concluded that, given the lack of space available to incorporate a sufficient buffer zone between 
the proposed development and the ancient woodland, and notwithstanding the suggested 
management of the ancient woodland, the submission has not satisfactorily demonstrated how harm 
to this important feature is to be avoided. This therefore represents a significant conflict with 
paragraph 180c of the NPPF, policy SP8 of the SPLA DPD and policies DM44 and DM45 of the DM 
DPD. 

 
5.5 Ecological Implications: (NPPF paragraphs: 174 and 179-182 (Habitats and biodiversity); 

Strategic Policies and Land Allocations (SPLA) DPD policies: SP8 (Protecting the Natural 
Environment and EN7 (Environmentally Important Areas); Development Management (DM) DPD 
policies DM43 (Green Infrastructure), DM44 (Protection and Enhancement of Biodiversity) and 
DM45 (Protection of Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland).  
 

5.5.1 As required by the National Planning Policy Framework at paragraphs 8c, 174 and 179 the Local 
Planning Authority has a duty to consider the conservation of biodiversity when determining planning 
applications. The NPPF indicates that when determining planning applications, Local Planning 
Authorities must aim to conserve and enhance biodiversity and that opportunities to incorporate 

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/natural-environment#biodiversity-geodiversity-and-ecosystems
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/natural-environment#biodiversity-geodiversity-and-ecosystems


 

Page 11 of 15 
22/00341/FUL 

 CODE 

 

biodiversity in and arou
[...]
fication is still required.  For example, in section 
4 of the executive summary, which is discussing the impact of the proposal on the plantation (rather 
than bats) the loss of two non-native trees is mentioned as an impact, and in paragraph 7 of this 
summary, the two non-native trees proposed for felling are again referenced but it states that these 
have limited potential to support roosting bats.  No mention of additional trees proposed for felling 
which had moderate/high bat roost potential is made here. The residual impact table for bats in 
section 4.2.4 also states that ‘there will be no loss of roosting potential’ implying that no trees with 
bat roost potential will be lost as part of the proposal.  Where moderate/high potential trees will be 
impacted, clarification and the results of appropriate further survey work for these trees should also 
be provided, followed by emergence/re-entry surveys to ensure that sufficient survey work has been 
undertaken.  Locations of surveys will also need to be provided.   
 

Page 14



 

Page 12 of 15 
22/00341/FUL 

 CODE 

 

In order to provide clarity and ensure that sufficient survey information has been provided for each 
tree that will be impacted by the proposals, the GMEU consultee has advised that the ecology report 
should be updated with sufficient information for the 4 trees that are proposed to be felled, as per 
the Bat Conservation Trust guidelines. 
 

5.5.6 Notwithstanding the above, the GMEU consultee has suggested that in the event of the application 
being approved a condition should be used to secure an appropriate lighting scheme, along with a 
light spill plan, in order to demonstrate that the woodland edges and areas used by foraging bats 
will not be adversely impacted by lighting. The Habitat Survey and Ecological Impact Assessment 
outlines a precautionary activity survey for bats, to be carried out prior to felling of trees within the 
active bat season, which could be secured through 
[...]
nd 
the lack of an adverse visual impact, the principal of development is established as being something 
which can be supported. Although the proposal suggests the potential for the management of the 
ancient woodland within the redline boundary, this does not form part of the considerations of wholly 
exceptional reasons as to why development should be permitted within the 15-metre buffer zone 
which is contrary to the standing advice provided by Natural England.  
 

6.2 It is acknowledged that the proposal would support a rural enterprise and has the potential to benefit 
additional local businesses too. However, weighing against the proposal is the harmful impact of the 
development upon existing, ancient woodland through the lack of an appropriate separation buffer. 
In addition, the scheme fails to adequately address foul drainage. 
 

6.3 Accordingly, when the support offered to the scheme is balanced against the degree of policy conflict 
identified, the application is recommended for refusal. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
1. The application site includes an area of ancient woodland. The standing advice offered by Natural 

England with respect to ancient woodlands advises that a buffer of at least 15 metres should be 
installed between development and ancient wooded areas. In addition, paragraph 180c of the NPPF 
states that where the loss or deterioration of irreplaceable habitats such as ancient woodland may 
arise, development should be refused. In this instance, the application proposes to site nine caravans 

Page 17



 

Page 15 of 15 
22/00341/FUL 

 CODE 

 

on associated hardstandings within 15 metres of the ancient woodland. The scheme layout fails to 
incorporate a suitable buffer between the proposed development and the existing woodland as 
required by the standing advice offered by Natural England. Given their contribution towards the 
landscape, their amenity value and their remaining lifespan, inflicting harm upon trees believed to 
comprise ancient woodland is not acceptable and represents a material conflict with policy SP8 of the 
Strategic Policies and Land Allocations DPD and policy DM45 of the Development Management DPD, 
paragraph 180c of the NPPF and the standing advice offered by Natural England. 

 
2. Policies SP8 of the SPLA DPD and DM44 of the DM DPD seek to ensure undue ecological harm is 

avoided and mitigated where appropriate. The application does not provide sufficient information within 
the Habitat Survey & Ecological Impact Assessment regarding the 4 trees that are proposed to be 
felled. As such the LPA cannot reasonably conclude that harm to bats has been sufficiently avoided 
or mitigated. Accordingly, the scheme fails to satisfy the advice within the NPPF at paragraphs 8c, 174 
and 179 whilst also representing a material conflict with policies SP8 of the Strategic Policies and Land 
Allocations DPD and policies DM44 and DM52 of the Development Management DPD (insofar as 
ecology and species impact is concerned). 
 

3. The application fails to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the LPA that foul water arising from the 
development can be adequately managed as required by the development plan. Consequently, the 
LPA cannot be satisfied that the provisions of policy DM35 (wastewater) of the Development 
Management DPD can be adequately achieved, and this also conflicts with paragraph 169 of the 
NPPF. 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development. As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, 
aimed at positively influencing development proposals. Although the applicant has failed to take advantage of 
this service, they have previously been made aware of the issues of concern regarding the proposal which 
the submission does not satisfactorily address. Consequently, the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the 
reasons prescribed in the Notice. The applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-application service prior to the 
submission of any future planning applications, in order to engage with the local planning authority to attempt 
to resolve the reasons for refusal. 
 
Background Papers 
None 

 

Page 18



 

Page 1 of 15 
23/00567/OUT 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 23/00567/OUT 

Proposal 
Outline application for erection of 7 dwellings with associated access 
and landscaping 

Application site 
Land South Of Aldcliffe Hall Lane Aldcliffe Hall Lane Aldcliffe 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr M Mister 

Agent Mr Jake Salisbury 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Refusal 

 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This application would normally be determined under delegated powers. However, an employee of 
the Planning and Climate Change Service holds an interest in this development proposal. For this 
reason, in the interests of transparency, the application is reported to Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 

1.0 Application Site and Setting  
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

This application relates to parts of two large agricultural fields situated to the southern side of 
Aldcliffe Hall Lane on the periphery of the small settlement of Aldcliffe, which is situated to the south 
west of Lancaster. The site is located opposite existing residential development on Oaklands Court 
and Craiglands Court. The site as defined by the red edge development area is just under 0.5 
hectares in area, however, the blue edge is larger and includes the surrounding agricultural fields. 
There is a significant change in levels across the site, rising from around 9m Above Ordnance Datum 
(AOD) where the current field gate is located. Levels increase in an east-southeast direction from 
this lowe
[...]
e National Planning Policy Framework and Policy DM29 of the Review 

of the Development Management DPD. 

 
4. Insufficient information has been provided to enable the Local Planning Authority to determine the way 

in which the proposed development would impact upon existing hedgerows and subsequently the 

further wider landscape implications of the development. For this reason, the proposal is found to 

contradict the provisions of Section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policies DM29 

and DM45 of the Review of the Development Management DPD. 

 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, 
aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage 
of this service and the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in the Notice.  The 

Page 32



 

Page 15 of 15 
23/00567/OUT 

 CODE 

 

applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-application service prior to the submission of any future planning 
applications, in order to engage with the local planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 33



 

Page 1 of 3 
23/00231/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 23/00231/VCN 

Proposal 

Erection of a side extension and creation of an additional parking area 
to the rear (pursuant to the variation of condition 3 in relation to surface 
water drainage and maintenance regime on planning permission 
22/01137/FUL) 

Application site 

Lancaster Brewery 

Lancaster Leisure Park 

Wyresdale Road 

Lancaster 

Applicant Phil Simpson 

Agent Mr Anthony Gilmour 

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Appr
[...]
 no 
objection to the scheme subject to the works being carried out in accordance with the submitted 
details.  

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 In conclusion, this application does not prejudice the principle of development and the drainage 

details provided will ensure that surface water is dealt with in an appropriate way.  
 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescales Standard 

2 Development to accord with plans Standard 

3 Development to accord with drainage details Control 

4 Implementation of AIA Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 36



 

Page 1 of 3 
23/00637/LB 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 23/00637/LB 

Proposal 

Listed building application for the installation of a new rear service 
door including a roller shutter, replacement windows and door, 
alterations to courtyard windows and internal alterations including 
alterations to doors, new partitions, new ramp and freestanding booth 

Application site 

Palatine Hall 

Dalton Square 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr David Hammond 

Agent HPA Architects 

Case Officer Mr Patrick Hopwood 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
as the landowner is Lancaster City Council, the application must be determined by the Planning 
Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site to which this application relates is Palatine Hall, at the north end of Dalton Square in 

Lancaster city centre. The property is a three-storey sandstone hall building with attached 
townhouse, originally a church, later becoming a public hall, then a music hall, then a cinema, and 
most recently council offices.  
 

1.2 The site is Grade II listed, within the setting of numerous other Grade II and II* listed buildings, 
including the Grade II* Queen Victoria Statue. The site also lies within Lancaster Conservation Area. 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks listed building consent for the installation of a new rear service door including 

an internal roller shutter, replacement windows and door, alterations to courtyard-facing windows, 
and internal alterations including alterations to doors, new partitions, a new ramp and a freestanding 
booth. The works are detailed on the submitted plans and are required by the new tenant to improve 
the building’s current function as office space and suit the applicant company’s operational needs. 
The applicant engaged with the Council’s Conservation Team via the specialist heritage advice 
service prior to the submission of this application.  

 

Page 37 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3 
23/00637/LB 

 CODE 

 

3.0 Site History 
 

3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 
Planning Authority.  These include: 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

80/0979 Conversion of premises into offices Approved 

01/01332/DPA Construction of disabled access ramp and step with 
railings to fire exit
[...]
ondition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Listed Building Consent Timescale Control 

2 Works in Accordance with Approved Plans and Details Control 

3 Details of external works Prior to relevant works 

4 Window condition survey and replacement detail Prior to relevant works 
 

 
Background Papers 
N/A  
 

Page 39



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   

 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

APPLICATION NO 
 

DETAILS DECISION 
 

22/00469/FUL 
 
 

Kingfisher Lodge, Featherbed Meadow, Borwick Lane 
Demolition of existing holiday lodge and raised decking area, 
erection of new holiday lodge with raised decking and 
installation of a package treatment plant for Mr M Austin 
(Kellet Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

22/01005/CU 
 
 

Wennington Hall School, Lodge Lane, Wennington Change of 
use of residential school and ancillary buildings (C2) to hotel 
(C1), and installation of EV charging points for Mr James 
Warburton (Upper Lune Valley Ward Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

22/01085/FUL 
 
 

1 Deansgate, Morecambe, Lancashire Change of use from 
commercial photography studio (E(g)) to dwellinghouse (C3) 
for Mr Andrew Clarke (Poulton Ward Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

22/01086/LB 
 
 

1 Deansgate, Morecambe, Lancashire Listed building consent 
for the conversion of commercial photography studio to a 
dwellinghouse, alterations including removal and insertion of 
internal walls, and installation of secondary glazing, central 
heating and multi fuel stove for Mr Andrew Clarke (Poulton 
Ward Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

22/01161/FUL 
 
 

A1 Cold Stores, Whams Lane, Bay Horse Erection of a building 
to provide a cold store for Mr. Stephen Smith (Ellel Ward 
Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

22/01216/FUL 
 
 

Forgewood Cottage, Low Road, Halton Retrospective change 
of use of domestic garage to personal training studio (sui 
generis) with associated parking for Mr A Shaw (Halton-with-
Aughton Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
[...]

	5 Crook O Lune Holiday Park Lancaster Road Quernmore Lancaster
	6 Land South Of Aldcliffe Hall Lane Aldcliffe Hall Lane Aldcliffe Lancashire
	7 Lancaster Brewery Lancaster Leisure Park Wyresdale Road Lancaster
	8 Palatine Hall Dalton Square Lancaster
	9 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  4TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, 
Roger Dennison, Tom Fish, Martin Gawith (Substitute), Alan Greenwell, Sally 
Maddocks (Substitute), Paul Newton (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard, 
Robert Redfern and Sue Tyldesley 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Keith Budden, Claire Cozler, Paul Gardner, John Hanson, Jack Lenox and 

Paul Tynan 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts Service Manager - Development Management 
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Hannah Little 

Eric Marsden 
Legal Assistant 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
36 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of 17th July 2023 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

37 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 4TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 
39 CROOK O LUNE HOLIDAY PARK LANCASTER ROAD QUERNMORE LANCASTER  

 
A5 22/00341/FUL Change of use of land for the 

siting of 19 static holiday 
caravans together with 
associated parking, access 
roads, drainage and 
landscaping and the 
retention of earthworks. 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

R 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, residents Chris Mellor, Terry Mellor, Timothy 
Sarney and Christopher Austin spoke against the application.  Alexis De Pol (De Pol 
Associates Ltd) responded in favour. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Joyce Pritchard and seconded by Councillor Alan 
Greenwell: 
 
“That the application be refused for reasons 1 and 2 as given in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The application site includes an area of ancient woodland. The standing advice 

offered by Natural England with respect to ancient woodlands advises that a buffer of 
at least 15 metres should be installed between development and ancient wooded 
areas. In addition, paragraph 180c of the NPPF states that where the loss or 
deterioration of irreplaceable habitats such as ancient woodland may arise, 
development should be refused. In this instance, the application proposes to site nine 
caravans on associated hardstandings within 15 metres of the ancient woodland. The 
scheme layout fails to incorporate a suitable buffer between the proposed 
development and the existing woodland as required by the standing advice offered by 
Natural England. Given their contribution towards the landscape, their amenity value 
and their remaining lifespan, inflicting harm upon trees believed to comprise ancient 
woodland is not acceptable and represents a material conflict with policy SP8 of the 
Strategic Policies and Land Allocations DPD and policy DM45 of the Development 
Management DPD, paragraph 180c of the NPPF and the standing advice offered by 
Natural England. 

 
2. Policies SP8 of the SPLA DPD and DM44 of the DM DPD seek to ensure undue 

ecological harm is avoided and mitigated where appropriate. The application does not 
provide sufficient information within the Habitat Survey & Ecological Impact 
Assessment regarding the 4 trees that are proposed to be felled. As such the LPA 
cannot reasonably conclude that harm to bats has been sufficiently avoided or 
mitigated. Accordingly, the scheme fails to satisfy the advice within the NPPF at 
paragraphs 8c, 174 and 179 whilst also representing a material conflict with policies 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 4TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

SP8 of the Strategic Policies and Land Allocations DPD and policies DM44 and DM52 
of the Development Management DPD (insofar as ecology and species impact is 
concerned). 

 
APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

 
40 LAND SOUTH OF ALDCLIFFE HALL LANE ALDCLIFFE HALL LANE ALDCLIFFE 

LANCASHIRE  
 
A6 23/00567/OUT Outline application for 

erection of 7 dwellings with 
associated access and 
landscaping. 

Scotforth West 
Ward 

W 

 
Officers informed the committee that item A6 23/00567/OUT Land South of Aldcliffe Hall 
Lane had been withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant. 
 
 

41 LANCASTER BREWERY LANCASTER LEISURE PARK WYRESDALE ROAD 
LANCASTER  
 
A7 23/00231/VCN Erection of a side extension 

and creation of an additional 
parking area to the rear 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 3 in relation to 
surface water drainage and 
maintenance regime on 
planning permission 
22/01137/FUL). 

John O’Gaunt 
Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Martin Gawith: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescales; 
2. Development to accord with plans; 
3. Development to accord with drainage details; 
4. Implementation of AIA. 
 

42 PALATINE HALL DALTON SQUARE LANCASTER  
 
A8 23/00637/LB Listed building application for 

the installation of a new rear 
Castle Ward A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 4TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

service door including a roller 
shutter, replacement 
windows and door, 
alterations to courtyard 
windows and internal 
alterations including 
alterations to doors, new 
partitions, new ramp and 
freestanding booth. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Tom Fish: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report as 
recommended by the Planning Officer.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report as 
recommended by the Planning Officer: 
 
1. Standard Listed Building Consent Timescale; 
2. Works in Accordance with Approved Plans and Details; 
3. Details of external works. 
 

43 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.45 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


